
Cabinet
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Tuesday, 24 May 2016

Meeting time
1.00 pm

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

18 May 2016 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES C88- 2016

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES C89- 2016

To authorise the Leader to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 10th May 
2016. 
(Pages 5 - 10)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST C90- 2016

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.

4. TALGARTH AND BRONLLYS CP SCHOOLS C91- 2016

To consider a report by County Councillor Arwel Jones, Portfolio Holder for 
Education. 
(Pages 11 - 182)

5. WELSH MEDIUM STREAM AT YSGOL DOLAFON C92- 2016

To consider a report by County Councillor Arwel Jones, Portfolio Holder for 
Education. 
(Pages 183 - 190)

Public Document Pack



6. HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016-17 C93- 2016

To consider a report by County Councillor John Brunt, Portfolio Holder for Education. 
(Pages 191 - 198)

7. REVIEW OF THE PLAY SUFFICIENCY 
ASSESSMENT (WALES) REGULATIONS 2012 - 
POWYS ACTION PLAN 

C94- 2016

To consider a report by County Councillor Graham Brown, Portfolio Holder for 
Commissioning, Procurement and Children’s Services. 
(Pages 199 - 424)

8. BRECON CULTURAL HUB C95- 2016

To consider a report by County Councillor Graham Brown, Portfolio Holder for 
Commissioning, Procurement and Children’s Services, County Councillor Rosemarie 
Harris, Portfolio Holder for Property, Buildings & Housing, County Councillor Wynne 
Jones, Portfolio Holder for Finance and County Councillor Avril York, Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration.
(Pages 425 - 448)

9. SCHOOL SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT C96- 2016

To receive and consider the report of the School Scrutiny Panel.
(Pages 449 - 466)

10. CORRESPONDENCE C97- 2016

10.1. Motorsport Activity in Wales
To consider an email received concerning motorsport activity in Wales.  
(Pages 467 - 468)

11. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST 
MEETING 

C98- 2016

To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 
(Pages 469 - 470)

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME C99- 2016

To consider the Cabinet forward work programme.
(Pages 471 - 474)

13. EXEMPT ITEMS C100- 2016



The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 1 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following item. His view on the public interest test (having 
taken account of the provisions of Rule 11.8 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules) 
was that to make this information public would disclose personal data relating to an 
individual in contravention of the principles of the Data Protection Act. Because of this and 
since there did not appear to be an overwhelming public interest requiring the disclosure of 
personal data he felt that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. Members are asked to consider these factors 
when determining the public interest test, which they must decide when considering 
excluding the public from this part of the meeting.

14. SCHOOLS SERVICE SENIOR MANAGEMENT 
CAPACITY 

C101- 2016

To consider a report by the Leader, County Councillor Barry Thomas and the 
Portfolio Holder for Education, County Councillor Arwel Jones. 
(Pages 475 - 496)



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2016

PRESENT
County Councillor W B Thomas (Chair)

County Councillors R G Brown, J H Brunt, M R Harris, S M Hayes, W T Jones, 
W J T Powell and E A York

In attendance
County Councillors KW Curry, AW Davies, DC Jones, JG Morris, JG Shearer, K 
Roberts-Jones, GP Vaughan and JM Williams.

The Leader welcomed County Councillor Rosemarie Harris to the Cabinet and placed 
on record his thanks to County Councillor Phil Pritchard for his work on the Cabinet. 
He also extended a welcome to County Councillor Kelvyn Curry who was attending his 
first Cabinet meeting since his appointment as Chair of the Place Scrutiny Committee.    

1. APOLOGIES C75 - 2016

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor EA Jones and from 
County Councillor SC Davies, Leader of the Labour Group.  

2. MINUTES C76 - 2016

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 12th 
April 2016 as a correct record. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST C77 - 2016

 There were no declarations of interest reported. 

4. BUDGET SETTING FOR 2017/18 AND UPDATING 
THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

C78 - 2016

Cabinet considered the proposed approach to budget setting for 2017/18 as well 
as the steps to be taken to agree the next update of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) covering 2017 to 2020. Members were advised that the budget 
process was being brought forward with the first of three Council seminars taking 
place in July. The Portfolio Holder for Finance acknowledged the comments 
made about the need to ensure that impact assessments were completed 
consistently and advised that a sub group of the Cabinet would be examining 
them. He also confirmed that he was happy to discuss with the Joint Chairs 
Scrutiny’s input in the budget process.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That the approach to budget setting 
for 2017/18 and the Medium Term 

To aid business planning and 
development of the budget over a 3 

Page 5

C89- 2016



Financial Strategy and the timetable 
outlined in the report is agreed.

year period.

County Councillor York abstained having missed the start of the debate. 

5. PCC STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016/20  C79 - 2016

Cabinet considered the Strategic Equality Plan for 2016/20. The plan set out 
seven Equality Objectives for the Council and the actions the Council would take 
to fulfil those objectives. The detail on how these actions w
[...]
mance

9. CORRESPONDENCE C83 - 2016

There were no items of correspondence reported. 

Page 7



10. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST 
MEETING 

C84- 2016

Cabinet received details of delegated decisions taken by Portfolio Holders since 
the last meeting. 

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME C85 - 2016

Cabinet received the forward work programme.  

12. EXEMPT ITEMS C86 - 2016

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following items of business 
on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information under category 1 of The Local Authorities (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

County Councillor WT Jones left the meeting. 

13. DEPOT REVIEW  C87 - 2016

The Highways, Transport and Recycling Service had begun a review of depots 
starting with Llanfyllin, Llanbrynmair, Presteigne and Crickhowell depots as they 
are the smaller depots in terms of facilities, staff numbers and services provided. 
An informal consultation had been conducted with all staff at Llanfyllin, 
Llanbrynmair, Presteigne and Crickhowell Depots.  

It was proposed that a formal consultation process be commenced with the 
intention of relocating Crickhowell depot staff to Brecon and Presteigne depot 
staff to Penybont depot at the earliest opportunity with the depots being retained 
in the interim as a non-operational salt storage facility until such time as a salt 
storage strategy has been formulated with the aid of route optimisation results.  

It was further proposed that Llanbrynmair and Llanfyllin depots continue in their 
current format until the route optimisation results for winter maintenance are 
obtained. Route optimisation software would be used to help determine the best 
locations for depots. 

 
RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. To progress the proposed review 

of operational activities at the 
Crickhowell and Presteigne 
depots to formal consultation.

To enable a full understanding of 
the potential changes to be 
considered.

2. To bring back to Cabinet the 
outcome of any formal 
consultation exercise in due 
course. 

To ensure that cabinet approve the 
service recommendations prior to 
implementation.

Page 8



County Councillor W B Thomas (Chair)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

CABINET EXECUTIVE
May 24th 2016

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Arwel Jones
Portfolio Holder for Education

SUBJECT: Formal Consultation - Talgarth and Bronllys C.P. 
Schools 

REPORT FOR: Decision

Summary 

1. Further to the decision made by Cabinet on the 26th January 2016, the 
authority has carried out a formal consultation on the following 
proposal:

 To close Talgarth and Bronllys C.P. Schools from August 2017, 
and to establish a new community primary school on the 
current sites in September 2017, until a new school building is 
constructed on a new site in Talgarth and opens in September 
2018

2. The purpose of this report is 
 to receive the Consultation Report in respect of the proposal related 

to  Talgarth and Bronllys C.P. Schools; and 

 to recommend the publication of statutory notices for the closure of 
Talgarth and Bronllys C.P. Schools on the 31st August 2017, in 
accordance with the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) 
Act 2013, and to establish a new community primary school on the 
1st September 2017 that will operate across the current two sites.  
Upon the opening of a new school building in Talgarth, the two 
current sites will close. 

3. The report is supported by the following appendices:

 Appendix A – Consultation Document
 Appendix B – Consultation Report
 Appendix C –Impact Assessments

Page 11

C91- 2016



2

Background

Formal Consultation Period

4. Formal consultation was carried out in accordance with the 
requirements of the School Organisation Code (2013) from the 7h 
March 2016 to the 18th April 2016. The consultation documentation was 
distributed to stakeholders as required by the Code, and was available 
on the Council’s website throughout the Consultation Period. 

5. The consultation document was available on the Council’s website 
throughout the consultation period. The document was also distributed 
to stakeholders as required by the School Organisation Code (2013). 
The consultation document that was issued is attached as Appendix A.

6. Consultees were invited to respond to the consultation by either 
completing the online consultation form, filling in a paper copy of the 
form and returning it to the Schools Transformation Team, or by writing 
to the Schools Transformation Team.

7. During the consultation period, meetings were also held with the 
following:

 Staff at Talgarth and Bronllys C.P. Schools 
 Governors at Talgarth and Bronllys C.P. Schools 
 Parents / community at Talgarth and Bronllys C.P. Schools 
 School Councils of Talgarth and Bronllys C.P. Schools 

Consultation Responses

8. A total of 52 written responses were received to the consultation. This 
includes responses received via the online response form, the paper 
response form, other written responses and responses from pupils 
received using the questionnaire in the young people’s version of the 
consultation document.

9. All issues raised during the consultation period, including those raised 
in written responses and those raised in the consultation meetings, are 
listed in the Consultation Report (attached as Appendix B), along with 
the authority’s response to these issues.

Page 12



3

Proposal

i) To receive the Consultation Report in respect of the proposal related to  
Talgarth and Bronllys C.P. Schools.

ii) to recommend the C.P. Schools on the 31st August 2017, in 
accordance with the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 
2013, and to establish a new community primary school on the 1st 
September 2017 that will operate across the current two sites.  Upon 
the opening of a new school building in Talgarth, the two current sites 
will close.

10. A financial analysis of 
[...]
onitoring Officer) has commented 
as follows: “I note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the report.”

The Strategic Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) notes the comments 
made by Finance, and notes that Welsh Government is expected to fund 50% 
of the Capital cost.

Members’ Interests
The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the 
start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
 to receive the Consultation 

Report in respect of the 
proposal related to  Talgarth 
and Bronllys C.P. Schools; 

 to recommend the publication 
of statutory notices for the 
closure of Talgarth and Bronllys 
C.P. Schools on the 31st August 
2017, in accordance with the 
School Standards and 

To provide a sustainable model of 
education within the Gwernyfed 
Primaries Catchment Area

Page 15



6

Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, 
and to establish a new 
community primary school on 
the 1st September 2017 that will 
operate across the current two 
sites.  Upon the opening of a 
new school building in Talgarth, 
the two current sites will close. 

Relevant Policy (ies): School Transformation Policy 
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s): Cllr Steve Davies and Cllr William Powell

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Marianne Evans
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: End of May 2016 

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Betsan Ifan 01597 826954 N/A Betsan.ifan@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Page 16



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
 

CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 
 
 
 
 

Bronllys Community Primary School  
and 

Talgarth Community Primary School 
 

  

 
 
 

Consultation dates: 7 th March 2016 - 18 th April 2016  
  

Page 17



2 

 

CONTENTS 
           Page 
           
1.   The proposal                                      
[...]
rove the discontinuation of the 
Welsh-medium stream at Ysgol Dolafon 
and change the language category from 
Dual Stream to English-medium from the 
31st August 2016.

To ensure future sustainability of primary 
education

Relevant Policy (ies): School Transformation Policy, Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan

Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s): Cllr T J Van-Rees

Person(s) To Implement Decision: School Transformation Team
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 31st August 2016

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Sarah Astley 01597 826265 N/A sarah.astley@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

CABINET REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 3

Page 186



- 2016

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

GWEITHREDIAETH Y CABINET
24 Mai 2016

AWDUR YR 
ADRODDIAD:

Cynghorydd Sir Arwel Jones
Aelod Portffolio Addysg

PWNC: Ffrwd Cyfrwng Cymraeg yn Ysgol Dolafon

ADRODDIAD AR 
GYFER:

Penderfyniad 

Crynodeb 

Ymhellach at y penderfyniad a wnaed gan y Cabinet ar y 22 Mawrth 2016, 
cyhoeddwyd Rhybudd Statudol gan yr awdurdod i derfynu’r ffrwd cyfrwng 
Cymraeg yn Ysgol Dolafon, Llanwrtyd a newid categori iaith yr ysgol o ysgol 
ddwy ffrwd i ysgol cyfrwng Saesneg. Cyhoeddwyd y Rhybudd Statudol ar y 7 
Ebrill 2016. 

Mae’r adroddiad hwn yn cyflwyno gwybodaeth ar ganlyniad y cyfnod 
gwrthwynebu statudol, ac yn cynnwys argymhelliad i derfynu’r ffrwd cyfrwng 
Cymraeg yn Ysgol Dolafon o’r 31 Awst 2016. 

Cefndir

Ymgynghoriad Ffurfiol 

Cynhaliwyd yr ymgynghoriad ffurfiol mewn perthynas â chau’r ffrwd Cyfrwng 
Cymraeg yn Ysgol Dolafon yn unol â’r gofynion o fewn Cod Trefniadaeth 
Ysgolion (2013) o’r 8 Ionawr 2016 hyd at y 19 Chwefror 2016. Cafodd 
Adroddiad Ymgynghori sy’n rhestru’r holl faterion a godwyd yn ystod yr 
ymgynghoriad ac ymateb yr awdurdod iddynt ei ystyried gan y Cabinet ar y 22 
Mawrth 2016. 

Rhybudd Statudol

Ymhellach at y penderfyniad a wnaed gan y Cabinet ar y 22 Mawrth 2016, 
cyhoeddwyd Rhybudd Statudol gan yr awdurdod i derfynu’r 
[...]
a legal point of view.

11.0 Local Service Board/Partnerships/Stakeholders etc

11.1 No implications have been identified at this time.

12.0 Corporate Communications

12.1 The report is of considerable public interest and requires full use of news 
release and social media to publicise the decision.

13.0 Statutory Officers 

13.1 The Strategic Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) notes the 
comments made by finance.

13.2 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as 
follows:  I note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the report.

14.0 Members’ Interests

14.1 The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise 
in relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it 
at the start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
That the funding proposals outlined in 
Appendix A and Appendix B are 
approved.

To enable delivery of infrastructure 
investment to protect council assets.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Relevant Local Member(s): n/a

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Head of Highways, Transport and 
Recycling

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: Relevant financial year

Contact Officer Name(s): Tel: Fax: Email:
Nigel Brinn 01597 826613 Nigel.brinn@powys.gov.uk 

Background Papers used to prepare Report:
Budget book

Page 194



Place

Highways, Grounds and Street Scene Capital Programme 2016 - 2019

Summary of Income and Proposed Expenditure

Appendix A

Capital Programme - Highways, Grounds & Street Scene

Proposed Proposed Proposed

2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019 Notes

£ £ £

Proposed Expenditure
9T121 Major Strategic £246,222 Current moratorium on schemes unless they unlock significant inward investment

9T122 Integrated Transport £420,000 Predominantly grant or developer funded

9T124 Street Lighting (Environmental and Highway) £776,000 £776,000 Specific allocation from pr
[...]
rtnership Structures:

18.2 The Play Strategic Management Group can continue to meet together under the leadership 
of the local authority.  In order to keep progressing at a local delivery level the infrastructure 
of the Play Networks/Association will be essential in the co-production of play provision.  
Without these Networks, making links at grassroots level, providing advice and developing 
play projects with other community focused groups there will be little support to achieve the 
actions.  

18.3 Links through the Children & Families Board Thematic Groups eg: Childcare Strategy 
Group, Family Behaviour Support and Emotional Health & Wellbeing enables those working 
closely with children and young people to have a mechanism whereby they can recognise 
and support positive play attitudes.

19.0 Communications

19.1 The Play Sufficiency Assessment Toolkit has already been shared with a wide range of 
services, organisations and partner agencies. The resulting Action Plan will need to be 
communicated in the same way, and appropriate mechanisms will be used to best effect.

20.0 Statutory Officers 

20.1 The Strategic Director: Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer has no comment on the   
proposed Strategy and Action Plan

20.2 The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comments made by finance. 
 Should any additional expenditure be required as a result of any action plan this will need to 
be considered against other commitments before Cabinet make a decision.

Page 207



21.0 Members’ Interests 

21.1The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation to this 
report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start of the meeting and 
complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To approve the Play Sufficiency 
Assessment and Action Plan for 
Powys for submission to  Welsh 
Government

To comply with Welsh Government 
Duty & legislation 

Where reasonably possible – 
“Implement the actions which have 
secured funding and await 
confirmation of additional funding to 
implement the remaining actions 
within the action plan.”

To support and enable appropriate 
play opportunities for children & 
young people in Powys

Relevant Policy 
(ies):

LSB One Powys Plan
Future Generations Bill

Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Dependant on budget

Relevant Local 
Member(s):

Cllr Graham Brown

Person(s) To Implement 
Decision:

PCC Cabinet

Date By When Decision To Be 
Implemented:

May 2016

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Jenny Ashton 01597 827590 jenny.ashton@powys.gov.uk 
John Morgan 01597 826352 john.morgan2@powys.gov.uk 

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Appendix 1 Play Sufficiency Statutory Guidance
Appendix 2 PSA Summary Report
Appendix 3 Play Sufficiency Assessment Document
Appendix 4 Data Analysis Report

Page 208

mailto:jenny.ashton@powys.gov.uk
mailto:John.morgan2@powys.gov.uk


Appendix 1

1.1 The Regulations which are made under section 11(1) of the Children and Families (Wales) 
Measure 2010 (local authority duties in respect of play opportunities for children) set out the 
required content of a local authority’s assessment of the sufficiency of play opportunities in 
its area (regulation 3). The Regulations set out the individuals and groups that a local 
authority must consult (regulation 4). There is also a requirement for an action plan to be 
prepared as part of the assessment by each local authority (regulation 5). The Regulations 
provide for the frequency of the assessments (regulation 6), and the manner in which the 
results of the assessments must be published (regulations 7 and 8).

1.2 Wales is the first Government in the world to legislate for children’s play and they are 
committed to driving this agenda forward through commencing this duty,  They intend to 
continue to support and improve opportunities for all children and young people to play in 
safety and, in particular
[...]
ate are an agreed maximum, an order be placed to the value of 
the enabling works only and the project can commence.

Page 428



5

3.18 During the enabling works phase, the cost consultants complete their detailed review 
of the Kier prices, the enabling works will allow some of the provisional items to be 
more clearly defined and further savings can be identified and agreed. The aim to 
agree a price less than the previously agreed maximum. Once this phase is complete, 
the final contract price is agreed and the contract entered into for the entire project. 
The cost of the enabling works package has been compiled and Kier are ready to 
proceed on the basis outlined above.

3.19 Given a decision to proceed, Kier have indicated a 4 week mobilisation period from 
order receipt (say 30 May 2016) followed by the overall contract of 65 Weeks 
completing at the end of September 2017. It is anticipated that the internal fit out 
contract, museum service and library service move into the building would be 
complete by an estimated latest date of January 2018.

4.0 Proposal

4.1 The Powys capital budget contribution be increased by £500,000 to provide the 
balance of the match funding for the increased HLF grant, rectify the projected 
funding shortfall and providing a minimum level of client contingency.

4.2 Raise an order with Kier for the enabling works and demolition phase to allow the 
project to commence and during this phase, complete the detailed review of the Kier 
contract price, agree the final contract price and enter into contract for the entire 
project.

5.0 One Powys Plan 

5.1 The Brecon Cultural Hub project will assist in the delivery of the objectives of the One 
Powys Plan by providing for residents of Brecon and Powys a location where they 
can use facilities for learning and education, access information, cultural resources, 
historical collections and local history records, attend events & exhibitions, enjoy 
social activities & community events, 
[...]
Prudential Borrowing.  The annual cost of the additional £500k funding is £25k and 
this will be added as an additional pressure within the Financial Resource Model in the 
appropriate years.”

HR: n/a

ICT: n/a

Business Support: n/a

Local Service Board/Partnerships/Stakeholders etc

Key stakeholders, including project partners & funders have been informed of and included 
in the process of seeking and securing additional funding and are being updated as the 
financial position evolves. The Brecon Cultural Hub Stakeholder Group meets regularly 
and reports are provided to members including updates on the cost plan, programme and 
VE implications on design.

Corporate Communications

The report is of public interest and requires use of news release and appropriate social 
media to publicise the decision.

Statutory Officers 
The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comments made by the Capital 
and Financial Planning Accountant.
The view of the Monitoring Officer is that: The Deputy Monitoring Officer notes the legal 
comment and has nothing further to add.

Members’ Interests
 
The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation to 
this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start of the meeting 
and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
That Cabinet approve the capital 
budget contribution be increased by 
£500,000 to include the funding from 
Prudential Borrowing. 

That Cabinet approve an order be 
raised with Kier Contractors for the 
enabling works and demolition phase. 
That officers and the consultant team 
complete the detailed review of the 
Kier contract price, agree the final 
contract price and enter into contract 
for the entire project.

To provide the balance of the match 
funding for the increased HLF grant, 
rectify the projected overspend and 
provide a minimum level of client 
contingency.

To allow the project to com

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 24 MAY 2016

PRESENT
County Councillor W B Thomas (Chair)

County Councillors R G Brown, J H Brunt, M R Harris, S M Hayes, E A Jones, 
W T Jones and W J T Powell

In attendance: County Councillors  SC Davies, MJ Dorrance and DR Jones.

1. APOLOGIES C88- 2016

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor EA York, and  from 
County Councillor AW Davies, leader of the Conservative group and County 
Councillor JG Morris, leader of the Liberal Democrat group.

2. MINUTES C89- 2016

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 10th 
May 2016 as a correct record. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST C90- 2016

There were no declarations of interest reported.

4. TALGARTH AND BRONLLYS CP SCHOOLS C91- 2016

Cabinet considered the results of the consultation on proposals to close Talgarth 
and Bronllys C.P. Schools from August 2017, and to establish a new community 
primary school on the current sites in September 2017, until a new school 
building is constructed on a new site in Talgarth and opens in September 2018. 
The Head of Schools confirmed that a Cabinet decision on this would not 
prejudice any decision on secondary school modernisation in the Gwernyfed 
catchment. 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 
1. to receive the Consultation Report 

in respect of the proposal related 
to  Talgarth and Bronllys C.P. 
Schools; 

2. to recommend the publication of 
statutory notices for the closure of 
Talgarth and Bronllys C.P. 
Schools on the 31st August 2017, 
in accordance with the School 
Standards and Organisation 

To provide a sustainable model of 
education within the Gwernyfed 
Primaries Catchment Area



(Wales) Act 2013, and to establish 
a new community primary school 
on the 1st September 2017 that will 
operate across the current two 
sites.  Upon the opening of a new 
school building in Talgarth, the 
two current sites will close. 

5. WELSH MEDIUM STREAM AT YSGOL DOLAFON C92- 2016

Cabinet was advised that no objections had been received during the statutory 
consultation period on the proposal to close the Welsh medium stream at Ysgol 
Dolafon and transfer pupils to Builth Wells CP School. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
To approve the discontinuation of the 
Welsh-medium stream at Ysgol 
Dolafon and change the language 
category from Dual Stream to English-
medium from the 31st August 2016.

To ensure future sustainability of 
primary education

6. HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016-17 C93- 2016

Cabinet received details of the Highways Capital Programme for 2016-17. The 
Portfolio Holder for Highways drew Members’ attention to the projected backlog 
of works and to the removal of the budget for surface dressing. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That the funding proposals outlined in 
Appendix A and Appendix B to the 
report be approved.

To enable delivery of infrastructure 
investment to protect council 
assets.

County Councillor RG Brown abstained having missed part of the debate. 

7. REVIEW OF THE PLAY SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 
(WALES) REGULATIONS 2012 - POWYS ACTION 
PLAN 

C94- 2016

Cabinet considered the results of the play sufficiency assessment that had been 
undertaken by PAVO. There was a statutory responsibility to undertake an 
assessment every three years and to develop an action plan. 

Officers confirmed that the assessment was limited to local authority facilities as 
there wasn’t the capacity to survey private provision. Members raised an issue 
over playing areas being taken over as football pitches and were advised that 
where the County Council transferred assets conditions to prevent this could be 
included in the terms of the transfer. Officers were asked to clarify the position of 
the Communities First area in Ystradgynlais. Subject to this it was 



 

RESOLVED: Reason for Decision:
To approve the Play Sufficiency 
Assessment and Action Plan for 
Powys for submission to  Welsh 
Government

To comply with Welsh Government 
Duty & legislation 

That where reasonably possible – 
“Implement the actions which have 
secured funding and await 
confirmation of additional funding to 
implement the remaining actions 
within the action plan.”

To support and enable appropriate 
play opportunities for children & 
young people in Powys

8. BRECON CULTURAL HUB C95- 2016

Cabinet received a progress report on the Brecon Cultural Hub project and was 
asked to consider approving additional match funding and permission to 
commence the enabling works and complete the contract negotiations.

County Councillor Matthew Dorrance spoke as a local member to welcome the 
recommendations and to urge the Cabinet to support them. Members welcomed 
progress on this flagship scheme for Brecon and looked forward to the 
regeneration and cultural opportunities it would bring. Members paid tribute the 
Arts & Culture Commissioning Officer and the Construction Procurement & 
Premises Manager for their work on the project. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. That Cabinet approve the capital 

budget contribution be increased 
by £500,000 to include the funding 
from Prudential Borrowing. 

2. That Cabinet approve an order be 
raised with Kier Contractors for 
the enabling works and demolition 
phase. That officers and the 
consultant team complete the 
detailed review of the Kier 
contract price, agree the final 
contract price and enter into 
contract for the entire project.

To provide the balance of the 
match funding for the increased 
HLF grant, rectify the projected 
overspend and provide a minimum 
level of client contingency.

To allow the project to commence 
in the summer months and 
proceed to completion without 
further delay. 

9. SCHOOL SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT C96- 2016

In presenting the Scrutiny Panel’s report the Chair of the People Scrutiny 
Committee drew the Cabinet’s attention to the fact that of seven secondary 
schools in Wales in special measures, three were in Powys. He advised that a 
common theme in the Scrutiny Panel’s inspections was a lack of challenge from 
school governing bodies to school leadership. The Portfolio Holder advised that 



training was mandatory for governors to enable them to challenge school 
leadership. The Panel had made a number of recommendations and the Portfolio 
Holder was required to report back within 6 weeks. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
That the School Scrutiny Panel 
report be received and the Portfolio 
Holder for Education prepare a 
response to the Panel’s 
recommendations within 6 weeks. 

Response to School Scrutiny Panel 
report. 

10. CORRESPONDENCE C97- 2016

97.1. Motorsport Activity in Wales 

Motorsport Activity in Wales 
An email had been received from a campaign group, Rally4Wales, regarding 
charges being introduced by Natural Resources Wales for using forest roads for 
rallying which the group said would threaten the viability of the sport and affect 
rural tourism. Cabinet was advised that the WLGA had contacted NRW on this 
and that the Leader would write to the NRW and to the relevant Welsh 
Government Minister drawing attention to the damage that this would do to the 
rural economy. 

11. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST 
MEETING 

C98- 2016

Cabinet received details of delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME C99- 2016

Cabinet received the forward work programme. The Portfolio Holder for Social 
Care advised that the report on Day Time activities for Older People would be 
deferred to the meeting on 5 July. 

13. EXEMPT ITEMS C100- 2016

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following items of business 
on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information under category 1 of The Local Authorities (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

14. SCHOOLS SERVICE SENIOR MANAGEMENT 
CAPACITY 

C101- 2016



Cabinet considered changes to the current senior management structure within 
the Schools Service by creating the post of Chief Education Officer and creating 
a head of service post to be designated Head of Learning Services. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
To defer the report until the next 
meeting.

To allow time for further 
consideration. 

County Councillor W B Thomas (Chair)


